SUBJECT: **Advanced Placement** Establishes regulation and conditions for awarding college credit PURPOSE: or determining course placement based on Advanced Placement scores. **REGULATION:** Clackamas Community College recognizes the College Board Advanced Placement (AP) program. **CONDITIONS:** The College will look to the College Board recommendations for awarding 1. college credit for Advanced Placement as a best practices guide. The College will follow statewide (OUS/CC) guidelines for the awarding of 2. credit.

> (NOTE: See Appendix E for the test/credit matrix for the ADVANCED PLACEMENT CREDIT FOR OREGON'S COMMUNITY COLLEGES and UNIVERSITIES )

## **PROCEDURES:**

- 1. The student must provide an official copy of the Advanced Placement scores to the Registrar's Office for evaluation and awarding of credit.
- 2. The Registrar's Office will be responsible for appropriately evaluating the AP scores, posting to the student's transcript, and awarding credit based on the above conditions.

## APPROVALS:

Instructional Council College Council ISP Committee June 27, 1989 June 2, 2006 (Reviewed/Still Current policy/No Change Needed) – March 13, 2009

<u>REMOVED:</u> College Council Reason for removal:

Standard already covered by current Credit for Prior Learning-CPL standard.